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ENVIRONMENTAL H SERVICES,
ENVIBONMENTAL
1 131 Harbor BaY Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567S700
FAX (510) 337-9335

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

Mr. Dana Thurman
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2236
San Ramon. CA 94583

Dear Mr. Thurman:

D

1 . Please also include a preferential pathway/sensitive receptor survey irl.. your

investigation report. we requesi that you perfgrm a conduit study.that detlils.the
potentLl migration pathways and potential conduits (utilities, storm drains, el$ ) that
may be present in the vicinity of the site. Provide a map showing the locatlqn ano
Aeftn of al utility lines and irenches including sewers and stonn drains within and
near the plume irea. The study shall also indude a detailed well survey of af l wells
(monitoring and production wells: active, inactive, standby, destroyed (seaqd with
concrete),- abanioned (improperly destroyed); and dewatering' drainagg' and
cathodic protection wells) within a 1/4 mile radius of the subject site

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

. Soil and Groundwater Report- 45 days after completion of site investigation' ]

. Preferential Pathwayi Sensitive Receptor Report- 45 days afier completion of $lte
investigation.

and is approved.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmedtal Claanup
Programs (LOP ind SttC) iequire submissio-n of .all reports in electmn'tc form
cou-nty's fti site. Paper cipiei of reports will no. longer. be acqepted' The
^'rn' r6nr'.ae iha nrnar rnnv and irill be used for all oublic infonnationcopy reptaces the piper copy and will be used.. for allcopV replaces the piper copy and will be used for all public infonnation r€
regutatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.. Pf3"tg d9 n-o]:l?.Tlt
as-attachments to elecironii mail. Submission of reporis to tho Alameda
'ls an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of informaton to
Water Resources Contiol Bbard (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of

p site
State

Subject Fuel Leak Case RO0000138, Chevron Station 9-0517, 3900 PiedmontAvt''

to the Geotracker website does not fuffill the requirement to submit to the



Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regr
require electronic iubmittal of information for groundwater cleanup prog
several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground st
(USTs) have 6een required'to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
monitor wells, and ghgf data to the Geotracker database over the Internet'

; that
For

tanks
rns of

July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete coPy.of all necessary re
reqi:rired in deotracker (in PDF fornnt). Please visit the SWRCB website

was
more

inf6rmation at (http:iiwwwswrcb.ca.qov/usVcleanup/electronic reportinq)'

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties' Please
cunent electronic mail addresses and notify us of future cfianges to mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at bamey.chan@acgov

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, tecfrnical report$, or technical documents submitted to ACEH
accompanied by a cover letGr from the responsible party that states, at a minil
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information
recommlndations contained in the attached document or report is true and corr€
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally aut
representatiue of your company. Please indude a cover letter satkffing
requirements with atl future reports and tedrnical documenb submitted for this

date

to the

the

these
I leak

The California Business and Professions Gode (Sections 6735' 6835' and
requires that work plans and tectrnical or implementation reports containing

1)
or

engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the directionof an

apfiropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be
vaiid iechnical report, you are to present site specific data' data
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and
professional registiation siamp, signature, and statement of professional
i"lease ensure ltt that att tec,hnical reports submitted for this fuel leak case

C: files, D. Drogos
Mr. iohn BGtick, Cambria Environmental' 2000 Opportuni$ Drive, Suite 110'

Roseville, CA 95678

)oa
and
the

requirement.

You may contact me at (510) 567€765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
n .\/,

&W #a t A.*
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

8-2-06 3000Pi6dfi ont Ave



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

o 3e ')25.01

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, rgency Dkector

May 24,2005

Mr. Dana Thurman
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., l€236
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. Thurman:

ENVIRONMENTAL IH SERVICES
ENVIRON[,4ENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000138, Chevron Station $0517, 3900 PiedmontAte.,
Oakland. CA 94611

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has been informed that Chevron plan! to
proceed with Cambria Environmental's lnvestigation Workplan dated September 15,
2004 since you have not received agency reply within a sixty (60) day period. Plefse be
advised that should you proceed, you should incoporate the following tecfinical
comments.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

. To best respond to the County's April 18,2003 lefter from Mr. Don Hwang, we
request that additional borings be added to delineate the lateral and vertical e{tent of
the petroleum release. We suggest an additional boring between proposed M{V-S
and SB-2 and another boring approximately 20' south of former boring FMBO-5. In

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

. Well Completion Report- 45 days after completion of site investigation.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

&"Ar,'r U"-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: files, D. Drogos
Ms. S. Giorgi, Cambria Environmental, 4111
53-05 3900Pl.dmont Arr.

Citrus Ave., Rocklin, CA 95677



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

Karen Sbeich, Proj€ct Manager
Chevrou Products Co.
Site Assessment & Rernediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., V1132
PO Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Dear Ms. Steich:

]7- r,

ENVIRONMENTAL :TH SEFVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alam€da, CA 94502€577
{510)567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9s35

Suite 250

Subject: Fuel kak Case No. RO0000138, Che.,'ron Service Station #9-0517,
3900 Piedmont Ave., Oaklan4 CA

Alameda County Enviromental Health staff has reviewed "\ffell Search/Utility
Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Evaluation" dated May 3, 2002 and "1" Serni-An Event of
February 11,2003 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report" dated March 17, bothby
Gettler-Ryan, [nc. Contaminant concentations in monitoring wells MW-l and MW-2
historical hends of nondetectable (ND) concenriations. MW-3's concentations were the
historical ranges. Howwer, the May 12, 2000 sample was the only one with much
concentrations than the historical ranses. MW-4's concentrations also were within the
ranges. Since 2002, each event's cont€minant conce,ntations very closely matched. l{e request
that you address the following technical comments, and send us the technical reports rqquested
below.

TECHMCALCOMMENTS

L . Site Characterization - The lateral and vertical extent ofyour dissolved contamiha
plume is undefined beyond the site's property bowdmies along Piedmont Ave. and
Montell St. Up to 12,000 ug4 Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPPG),
3,100 ugA Benzene, and 820 ugA methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) have $een
detected in monitoring well MW-3. Up to 6,050 ug/l TPH-G, 324 ug/l Be'niene ard
255 ug/l MTBE were detected in monitoring well MW-4. trdicate your pro$osal to
delineate the plume in the Work Plan requesed below,

2 . Source Characterization - A source area has not been laterally antVor vertically
delineated. Up to 3,400 mg/kg TPH-G was detected in soil collected from Soring
FNBO-S and up to 400 mg/kg TPH-G was detected in FNBO-6. These werp located
near a former gasoline tank location, After additional source axeas me idelr{ifiad, they
may also need to be delineated. We request that you propose borings to delineate the
lateral and vertical extent ofsoil contanrination in the source area. Please ilclude
your proposal in the Work Plan requeSted below.

3 , Groundwater Analyses - We request that you include tle otler firel oxygendes fiertiary



Ms. Sbrich
April 18,2003
Page 2 of 2

Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether @TBE), Di-Isoprdpyl Ether
(DIPE), and Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethanol by EPA Method 8260 {nd the
lead scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide @DB), Ethylene Dichtoride (EDC) f{r analyses
ofgrab and monitoring well groundwater sarnples, and for the lead scavenders, EDB
and EDC, also perforrn analyses on soil samples. If any of the latter compotnds are
detected, and are determined to be ofconcern (poses a risk to human
environment, or water resources) it is to be incorporated into your regular $oni
plan,

4 , Historical Hydraulic Gradients - Please slrow using a rose diagram with
direction, which include cumulative groundwater gradients in all firture
submitted for this site.

5 . Former Tank Iocations - The only document we have received which shows tanks
were formerly located, is a copy of a 1955 Standard Oil map. We were
find a 7,500 gal. tank systern and a waste oil tank. Please submit a mro
the former tank systems located at the site.

6 . Risk Evaluation - We wish to resewe judgrnent of the RBCA until
definition ofyour dissolved contarninant plume and source areas have
completed.

Utility Survey - lVe wish to reserve judgment as to whether any of the utility tuq
may act as preferential pathways without additional data.

Ifyou have any questions, call me at (510) 5674746.

Sincerely,

able to
all

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Incal Oversight Pro gram

Geoffrey Risse and David Hezog Delta Envirorunental Consultants, krc., 3164 Gold
Camp Dr., Suite 200, Rancho Cordova, CA 956?0-6021
Donna Drogos
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, ngency Director

Decemlcer 15, 1999

Brett Hunter, Project Manager
Chevron USAf Inc.
Site Assessment & Rernediat ion
600L Bo l - l inger  Canyon Rd. ,  B ldg .  L
P.  O,  Box  6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517, 3900
oakland, cA; STID 6241

Dear  Mr .  Hunter :

ENVIRONMENTAL I.{EALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-652/
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

Ave, ,

This off ice has reviewed the 3rd suarter 1999 qroundwater
monj-toring report dated October 14-, 1999 by el i ine Tech Servr.ces,
Inc., for the above noted faci l_i ty, The August 23, :-999 saEnpte
from MVil- 3 contained 3970 ppB total petroleum hydrocarbons a-s
gasoline (TPH-G) , 155 PPB benzene, 24 ppB toluene, 88.8 ppJB ethyl
benzene, 39.8 PPB xylene {BTEX) , and 195 ppB methyl tert iary-
butyl ether (MTBE) . The August 23, L999 sample from MW-4
contained 3930 PPB total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasol inle (TpH-
G)  ,  203 PPB benzenet  3 'z .6  PPB to l -uene,  58 .6  PPB e thy l
benzene, 42.2 PPB xylene (BTEX), and 255 ppB MTBE. The res
were within the ranqe of previbus samples frorn these weff

You indicated that you did not plan to use ORC and instead] would
submit an al-ternative proposaf. A Corrective Action Plan, lwhich
j.ncLudes an assessment of inpacts, a feasibi l i ty study, and
applicable cleanup l-evels, is required. Submit a Corrective
Actlon Plan, which incorporates your f indings within 30 days.

I f  you  have any  ques t ions ,  ca l l  me a t  (510)  56 '7 -6 '7  46 .

S incere 1y,

Don llwang'
Ha zardous

1.1 "

Materials Sffecial ist



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director R$\39

September 30, 1999

Brett Hunter
Chewon USA Inc.
Site Assessment & Remediation
Bldg. L, Rm. ll10
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramoq CA 94583-0904

Re: Former Chewon Service Station #945 17,
StId 6241

Dear Mr. Hunter:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SFRVICES
1'!31 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 9450?-6577
(sl0) 567-6700
(510) 337-s335 (FAX)

3900 Piedmont Ave., Oakland, CA|

Please

t

The Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for 1999 was reviewed.
continue to monitor the site quarterly.

If you have any questions, please cail me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely, 
n

->-^\ ,O-="=-^"
Don Hwang {
Hazardous Materials Specialist

L , ) <

C: file



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Aqency Director

September 22, 1999

Brett Hunter
Chewon USA Inc.
Site Assessment & Remediation
Bldg. L, Rm. 1110
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567'6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Re: former Chevron Service Station #9-0517, 3900 Piedmont Ave., Oakland, CA
94611, StId 6241;
Ken Betts Redwood Chevron Service Station #9-2142, 4150 Redwood Rd,
Oakland, CA 94619, StId l164;
Chevron Service Station #9-3415, 4500 Park Blvd., Oerkland' CA 94602,
Stld 145

€
LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
clozure ofsites where an unauthorized release of hazardous zubstance, including
petroleunr, has occurred from an underground storage tank (US$. Section 25297.l5(a)
orcn. e .z of the Health & Safety code requires the primary or active responsible pa.fty to

notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a

site ilosure proposal, 3) a local agen cy intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and  ) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodaie
responsibie'landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to

consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or

active risponsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days

ofreceipfofthis notice, a complete mailing list of all ourrent record owners offee title to

the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as-a . -
template to comply with this requirement. Ifthe list of cunent record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notiry the local agency ofthe change within 20 calendar

days from when you are notified ofthe change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The

foilowing notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole

landowner for the site.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALT}I CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Aglerrcy Direcror 612,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SERVICES

Se.ptember 22, 1999
,,if

Brett Hunter
Chevron IJSA Inc.
Site Assessment & Remediation
Bldg. L, Rm. 1110
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re: former Chewon Service Station #9-0517, 3900 Piedmont Ave., Oakland, dA
94611, StId 6241;
Ken Betts Redwood Chewon Service Station #9-2142,4l10Redwood Rd.,
Oakland, CA 94619, StId 1164;
Chewon Service Station #9-3415, 4500 Park Blvd;, Oakland, CA 94602,
srld 145

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQTIIREA.{ENTTS

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This lett€r is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup

site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no filrther
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297 .15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of,implementing tlese sections, you have been identified as the primhry or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all curent recbrd owners offee title to
the site. You mby use thb enclosed "list of landowners'' form (sample letter 2) as a
lemplate to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fge title
to the site ehanges, you must notifr the locat agency ofthe change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified ofthe change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.

t3€

Ala|neda, CA 94502-6527
(s10) 567-6700
{s10) 337.9335 (FAX)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 2q0



SAMPLELETTER(2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
Citv

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITI-E OWNERS FORGite Ngn\e
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 ifthere are multiple site landowners. Ifyou are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

l. ln accordance with sestion 2529?.15(a) ofChapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safaty
Code I, knme o.f orimalt rewnsible Ny\ certi$ that the following is a
complete list ofcurrent record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.? ofthe Health & Safety
Code, I, (,nane of pimar.v responsible oarlil, certifr that I am the sole landowner
for tle above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary. responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



I

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SIIBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTIoN SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGEINCY
FQR(Site Nane ard Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) ofChapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code, I,
Qtune of prima4t rewnsible parry), cerdry that I have notified all responsible
landowners ofthe enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposedl
action(s):

_ cleanup proposal (conective action plan)

_ site clozure proposal

- local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is requhBd

_ local agency intention to iszue a clos:re letter

Sincerely,

Sigrrature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses ofall record fee title owners


